recognised as contract liabilities. The contract liability is recognised as revenue when the Group satisfies its performance

obligations.

133SUNAC CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
2017 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

3 Change in accounting policy (continued)

 Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

 Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty, sales commissions and other costs directly attributable to obtaining a

contract, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract assets.

 Presentation of contract liabilities

 Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2017 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15:

‧ Contract liabilities recognised in relation to property development activities were previously presented as advanced

proceeds received from customers.

(a) The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11

that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2017

As previously

stated

Reclassifications

under HKFRS 15

Adjustments

under HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

Investments accounted for using the

 equity method 34,552,860 — 229,288 34,782,148

Deferred tax assets 2,385,982 — 49,111 2,435,093

Properties under development 106,962,516 — (938,777) 106,023,739

Completed properties held for sale 23,658,662 — (696,607) 22,962,055

Contract assets (note c(i)) — — 120,734 120,734

Prepayments 5,928,319 — (4,307) 5,924,012

Advanced proceeds from customers 34,376,367 (34,376,367) — —
Contract liabilities (note c(ii)) — 34,376,367 (2,069,091) 32,307,276

Trade and other payables 41,413,335 — 162,485 41,575,820

Deferred tax liabilities 8,790,371 — (63,773) 8,726,598

Current income tax liabilities 8,488,966 — 271,283 8,760,249

Retained earnings 16,200,861 — 451,560 16,652,421

Non-controlling interests 2,184,645 — 6,978 2,191,623

134 SUNAC CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
2017 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2017

3 Change in accounting policy (continued)

(b) The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period to date by the application

of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as

follows:

As at 31 December 2017

Results without

the early

adoption of

HKFRS 15

Reclassifications

under HKFRS 15

Effects of

the early

adoption of

HKFRS 15